Needed Year for the New Power Plants Setting (Year) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Needed Total Investment (Billion $) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

According to the first group scenarios presented in Table-6, as the number of consumers using
RESS in Residential areas increases, the peak period consumption power decreases by 30.77%, while
the night period consumption increases by 32.28%. In other words, approximately 30% of the peak
period consumption power in Residential areas is shifted from the peak period to the night period.
This change causes the required energy production power in Peak Period to gradually decrease from
715.6 GW to 616.8 MW. This situation causes a total decrease of 13.8% in energy production and 12%
in the loading of power lines.

Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 17 December 2024 doi:10.20944/preprints202412.1415.v1

https://doi.org/10.20944/preprints202412.1415.v1

 14

Table 7. Second Group Scenarios.

Scenarios:  Sc-2a, Sc-2b, Sc-2c, Sc-2d, Sc-2e

Average Peak Pr. Consumption/per consumer:2.4 kW,   The Number of the Residential Area

Consumer:130 million

Increase rate in total consumption: 0%, The increase rate in total consumption is increased as 0% -

10% - 15% - 20%

Power values (GW) and Ratios (%) Sc-2a Sc-2b Sc-2c Sc-2d Sc-2e

Peak Pd Energy Consumption Power for Residential

Consumers (GW)

312.00 343.20 358.80 374.40 312.00

Amount of decrease in Energy Consumption Power

during Peak Period for Residential Consumers (%)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Night Pd Energy Consumption Power for Residential

Consumers (GW)

165.2 165.2 165.2 165.2 165.2

The amount of increase in the energy consumption

power during the night period for Residential

Consumers (%)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Loading rate on Energy Lines (%) 86.85 95.53 99.88 104.2 86.85

Total Generation Power Required for Peak Period

(GW)

715.6 787.2 823 858.8 715.6

Total Generation Power Required for Night Period

(GW)

170.2 170.2 170.2 170.2 170.2

Increase in Power Quantity (GW) 0.00 27.21 62.99 98.77 0.00

Needed Investment for the New Transmission Lines

(Billion $)

0.00 8.16 18.90 29.63 0.00

Needed Year for the New Transmission Lines Setting

(Year)

0.00 5.44 12.60 19.75 0.00

Needed Investment for the New Power Plants

(Billion $)

0.00 13.60 31.50 49.39 0.00

Needed Year for the New Power Plants Setting (Year) 0.00 2.72 6.30 9.88 0.00

Needed Total Investment (Billion $) 0.00 21.77 50.39 79.02 0.00

According to the second group scenarios presented in Table-7, it is seen how much the increase
in consumption in the Peak Period in Residential areas in the coming years will probably increase
energy production and how much extra load will occur on energy lines. In addition, the estimated
budget amounts to be allocated for new energy production plants and energy transmission lines and
the estimated durations required depending on these increases are seen.

The second group scenarios are prepared to show the advantages that the third group scenarios
will provide. In the second group scenarios, it is seen how the new investment needs arising from